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nually upon all the taxable property of such city a tax not ex-
ceeding one mill upon the dollar of the assessed valuation there-
of, for the acquisition, maintenance and improvement of parks,
parkways and other grounds under the control of the board of
park commissioners or other body having jurisdiction and con-
trol of parks and parkways in such city.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 360-H. F. No. 661.

,'in, Act to amend chapter SO of the Lams of .Minnesota for
the year 1907, entitled: 'An Act to autliorize cities in the State,
of Minnesota now or hereafter having a, population of more
than fifty thousand, inhabitants to issue and sell bonds in aid.
<>f the construction of public high school buildings, and for
acquiring suitable sites and grounds therefor."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

$1,000,000 bonds authorized for high school buildings.—Sec-
tion 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty (20) of the Laws
of Minnesota for the year 1907, entitled "An act to authorize
cities in the state of Minnesota now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of more than fifty thousand inhabitants to issue and sell
bonds in aid of the construction of public high school buildings,
and for acquiring suitable sites and grounds therefor," be and
the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Any city in this state now or hereafter having
a population of more than fifty thousand inhabitants, is hereby
authorized and empowered, acting by and through the common
council of such city, by ordinance duly enacted by an affirmative
vote of not less than three-fifths of all members elect of such
common council, to issue and sell not exceeding one million dol-
lars ($1,000,000.00) par value in and of the bonds of such city,
the proceeds thereof to be used to aid in defraying the cost and
expense of constructing public high school buildings in such city.
and for acquiring suitable sites and grounds therefor; provided,
no such bonds shall be issued or sold unless the ordinance or ordi-
nances authorizing their issuance and sale shall have been duly
passed and enacted by the common council prior to the first day
of July, A. D. 1910."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from ami
nfter its passage.

Approved April 22. 1909.


